

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

)	
KUSUMA NIO, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 1:17-cv-00998-ESH-RMM
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, <i>et al.</i>,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO STRIKE DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (DKT. 186)**

Plaintiffs Haendel Crist Calisto Alves de Almeida, Prashanth Batchu, Lucas Calixto, Shu Cheng, Seung Joo Hong, Wanjing Li, Ye Liu, Kusuma Nio, Jae Seong Park, and Emeka Udeigwe (collectively, “Plaintiffs”), for themselves and the Class, by and through undersigned counsel, respectfully move this Court to strike Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and Defendants’ Cross Motion For Summary Judgment (“Cross Motion”) (Dkt. 186).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	2
A. Local Rules and the Court’s Order Require Filing of a Statement of Facts	2
B. The Court Has Authority to Grant the Requested Relief	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF.....	5
A. Defendants’ Cross Motion Does Not Include the Requisite Statement of Facts	5
B. Defendants’ Cross Motion Is Otherwise Deficient and Noncompliant.....	6
1. Defendants Improperly Rely on Non-Record Evidence	7
2. Defendants Improperly Purport to Dispute Agency Record Facts.....	8
3. Defendants Defy the Page Limits and Further Prejudice Plaintiffs.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burke v. Gould</i> , 286 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Canady v. Erbe Elektromedizin GmbH</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2004)	4-5
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 637 F.2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	3, 4, 5
<i>Jackson v. Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner</i> , 101 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 4
<i>Hinson ex rel. N.H. v. Merritt Educ. Ctr.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2008)	3, 4, 9
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Locke</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009)	8
<i>Robertson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2002)	3-4, 5
<i>Sloan v. Urban Title Servs., Inc.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2010)	3
<i>Twist v. Meese</i> , 854 F.2d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	3, 4
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)	7
Local Civil Rule 7(h)	<i>passim</i>
